Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

A & C Realisations Limited (Formerly Aspen &
Court Limited) in admuinistration

Company number

06476831

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery DlVISlOI’l
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
121 of 2009

We

Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

Mark Granwville Firmin
KPMGLLP

! The Embankment
Neville Street

Leeds

LS1 4DW

United Kingdom

Adminstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

23 January 2010

22 July 2010

Signed /(

Joint Admimistrator

Dated 4 August 2010
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact information in David Bonner
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form St James’ Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M1 5BZ

Tel 01618384697

13!08!2010 158
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at-
\ \“\ ‘“ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF|4 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




A & C Realisations Limited (formerly
Aspen & Court Limited) (in
Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

This 1eport contains 13 Pages

rdf/spc/db

2010 KPMG LLP a UK himited liabalaty paninershup 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Furope LLP and a mermber firmi of the XPMG netwoth of
mdependent member firms aftihated with KPMG Intesnanional Cooperatne a Swiss entity Al nights seserved




MM_‘ A & C Realvsatnions Limrted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (1n Admunstratton)
Report to Creduors pursuant to Rude 247 of 1the Inseivency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

+ Augusit 2010

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Richard Divon Fieming and Mark Granville Firmun, the
Jomnt Admuustrators of A & C Realisations Limited solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
Admunistration, and for no other purpose 1t 1s not sustable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplatton of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to

be used, to inform any mvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
nterest in A & C Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded m this Report are iliustrative only and
cannot be rehied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose, or i any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nisk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admimistrators do not assume any responsibihity and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

Richard Dinon Fleming 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Associatton  Mark Granville Furmin 1s authorised to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Toimnt Admimistrators act as agents for A & C Realisations Limited and contract
without personal hiability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are petsonal to
them and, to the fullest extent peimitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any

responsibibity and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Administration

See Notice about this Repory




A

A & C Realrsanons Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linted) (in Adnunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insalvency Rules 1986

KPMUG LLP

4 lugust 2010

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 2
3 Introduction p)
4 Progress of the Administration 3
41 Extension of the Administration period 3
472 Leases 3
5 Receipts and payments 3
6 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 3
7 Creditors 4
71 Secured creditors 4
72 Pieferential creditors 4
73 Unsecured creditors 4
8 Outstanding matters 5
Appendices
1 Joint Adnumistrators” receipts and pavments account from 23 January 2010 to 22
July 2010
2

fad

Jomnt Administiators™ abstract of receipts and payments account from 23 January

2010 to 22 July 2010

Jowt Admimistrators’ time costs, charge out rates and expenses

See Notice abud this Reporg




RIna

A & C Realisateons Linuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (in Adpunistration)

Glossary

Jomnt Adnmumistrators

Admunistration

Addleshaw
Goddard/solicitors

Shaw Lodge Mills

Company

The Bank/secured creditor

The Court

Seu Notice abnut this Report

Report to Creditors pursuant te Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP
+ dugust 2010

Richard Divoen Fleming and Mark Granville Firmmn of
KPMG LLP, I The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds,
LS14DW

The Admuinistration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry in
respect of A & C Realisations Limited dated 23 January
2009 Court case number 121 of 2009

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Shaw Lodge Mills, Halifax, West Yorkshire, X3 9ET

A & C Realisations Limited (formerly Aspen & Court
Limited) (company registered number 0647683 1)

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry




RIna

A & C Realisations Limited (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (in Admanstration}
Report 10 Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 17 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPAIG LLP

4 dugust 2010

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of Incorporation |8 January 2008
Company number 06476831
Previous registered Greenwood House
otfice Albton Mills
Greengates
Bradford
BD109TQ

Present registered office 1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds
LS14DW

Trading address Greenwood House
Albion Mills
Greengates
Bradford
BD109TQ

Directors Mr ) A J Hanson
Mr N Roberts

Duectors share capital n/a

Introduction

Further to my six month progress ieport dated 17 February 2010, | set out below my
progress report for the period from 23 January 2010 to 22 July 2010

An abstract of receipts and payments as at 22 July 2010 1s attached at Appendix 3 Cash
heid at 22 July 2010 totals £40,036

Richard Dixon Fleming and Mark Granville Firmin were appointed Joint Adnumistrators
of the Company on 23 January 2009 The appointment was made by the directors of the
Company 1n accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Richard Dixon Fleming 1s authonised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the

Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation Maik Granville Firmin 1s authonsed to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountant in England and Wales

See Notice about this Report

T~




41

42

RAna

A & C Realisations Limuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (in Admtmnstration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

+ August 2010

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the functions of the Jomt
Admmistrators may be exercised by either or both of them

The Joint Admunistrators estimate that no funds will be available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors

Progress of the Administration

Extension of the Administration period

Following an application by the Jont Administrators to the Court, an order was granted to
extend the administration to 21 January 2011

The extenston was sought to allow the Joint Admumstrators sufficient time to conclude
their statutory reporting and compliance obligations, draw a fee and finalise the claim for
a VAT rebate from HMRC

Leases

The Joint Administrators have surrendered the lease on the property at Shaw Lodge Mills
Fhe surrender was effective from 23 March 2010 and prior to this date, the Jomnt
Administrators ceased to pay rent on 23 January 2010, as notfied to the landlord

I'he Joint Admimstrators received contiibutions to rent and other costs from the purchaser
of the Company’s business and assets, Greenwoods Menswear Limited, as per the terms
of the hicence to occupy Contributions totalled £9,382 and comprised of £6,667 in respect

of rent and £2,715 n respect of other costs Although received in the period, these
receipts where 11t respect of rent and costs meurred before 23 January 2010

Receipts and payments

A receipts and payments account for the period 23 Januvary 2010 to 22 July 2010 s
attached at Appendix 2

The only transactions in the period relate to the receipt of rent, insurance and service
charge contributions as detailed above and the receipt of interest earned on the funds held
in the Company’s bank account totalling £32

No payments were made in this pertod
Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Jomt Admunstrators” total time costs to date are £ 72,571 with disbursements of £98
having been incurred To date no fee has been drawn against these costs

Sew Notice about this Repunt 3




71

72

73

nana
A & C Realisantony Limuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limuted) (in Adpunistration)
Report to Creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

+ August 2010

The Joint Adminstrators do not anticipate that there will be any funds available to
unsecured creditors [n accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended). the basis of the Joint Admimistrators’ fee has been agreed by the secured
creditor

A full analysis of the Joint Admimistrators’ time n the peniod from 23 January 2010 to 12
July 2010 1n accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15
attached at Appendix 4, along with applicable charge out rates A creditors guide to fees
can be found at http /Awww r3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v%_ April 2007(1) pdf, however,
if you are unable to access this guide and would hike a copy please contact David Bonner
on 0161 838 4697

Simce my previous report, we have been engaged i the following activities

+ haising with the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc n respect of their claim under the cross
guaralnee,

e seeking an extension of the admmistration through an apphication to the Court
¢ reclaim of VAT and corporation tax comphance matters
s dealing with the surrender of the lease, and

* statutory and administrative matters

Creditors

Secured creditors
lhe Bank has a fined and floating charge debenture over the Company Addleshaw
Goddard have reviewed the documentation and confirmed the validity of this security

Hanson Partners Lamited, the Company’s parent, has indebtedness to the Bank of
£906,446 This indebtedness i Hanson Partners Limited 1s supported by a secured cross
guaraniee in favour of the Bank over the assets and undertaking of the Company

Further to my last report, the Bank debt will be extinguished from the realisation of other

assets over which they hold security Consequently no payment will be made to the
secured creditol

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

it 15 anticipated that there will be no funds available to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors

See Notiee about this Repont 4




M{ma A & C Realisanions Limuted (formerly Aspen & Court Linuted) (1n Admimistration)
Report 10 Crediior s pursuant to Rule 2 17 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPAMG LLP

4 dugust 2010

Outstanding matters

The following outstanding matters are to be resolved by the Joint Adminstrators

¢ conclusion of statutory reporting and compliance obligations,
e drawing a fee, and
e claiming a VAT rebate fiom HMRC

On resolution of the outstanding matters, the Jont Adminsstrators will arrange for the
Company to be dissolved At this point, the Joint Admmistrators will cease to act and
will be discharged of all habiliies as detailed in Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Should you have any questions about this report, please contact David Bonner on 0161
838 4697

Yours faithfully

Richard Fleming
Jomit Admpnstrato

Seu Notied about thrs Repont

wh




pana

A & C Realisations Lunuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limuted) (in Adnunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
.
Appendix 1
Receipts and payments from 23 January 2010 to 22 July 2010
A & C Realisanons Limted (Formerly Aspen & Court Limnted)
(In Adinsnistr ation)
Adminntzators' Abstract of Reverpts & Pavinents
“hitement Fiom 23/01/2010 Froin 23/01/200Y
of Alffans To 22072000 Co 22/07/2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
Pl machimery 2 equipment _ _NIE __ ___+oo0oun0
NIE 20 000 G
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bnk mterest gross 121K 564
Conmbution to rent from Greenw ouds 6,666 GY 3499999
Conuibunion 1o other vosls by Gresmm ood L. oInsid #6190 84
94t4 D1 36326 352
COST UF REALISATIONS
Rem ML 39008 U6
Other propzrty evpenses NL 16 298 84
ML {56 290 3¢n
941404 4003572
REPRESENTED By
Floatmz ¢k VAT rec qble Gol
Floaung «harge cunent 4G 0.5 69
Flowng b 3 AT pavable w2
WIS 72

See Notiee aboat this Roport 6




A & C Realisattons Limuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limited) (tn Adnunistration)
Report to Creditors purswant to Rule 2 47 of the nsolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

+ August 2010

Appendix 2

Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 23 January 2010 to
22 July 2010 Form 2.24

ABSIRACTOF RECHIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 23 01 2010 to 22,07:2018 Appendiiy to Formn2 24
1 & € Realisatons Litiiked (Foi teth sspenn & € envt Limlted) Page 1
RECEIPTS t
Brought torviud [rom previous Abstact (11 Am} G~3389)
Bank mtercr 2108y "2
Contnibings to r2ur o Greenw oods 0 60669
Conntbunen 1o other costs by Cireenwood 271514
Fleung b N AT pasalide 152482
* Diiete as Comed wrs nd to L 74
Appropre ¥ oni waion sheet nestubsting
PAYMENIDS |3
Brenght torvand om previons Abstract 0f A 64371758
* Delere oy Camed wrvad o

LA I
pLepiLe * conrummon sheet nes absigr

—

+
Nt Fie recepts aind pavm s s se esdy be vddedopat te fool of ex hehes 2ad cettalsearncd tor ard trom oue Yheia 118 3L her

Ceacet Y iermedinte b e e sl i Lae g otah sl e v ke tor Pamonadssecens dantpy 1L e adnon trador s ase e v 4 gppointed

See Nt thout tis Report i




A & C Realisanrons Limited (formerly Aspen & Court Lumned) (in Adnunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPAMG LLP
o August 2010

Appendix 3

t Administrators' time costs, charge out rates and expenses from

23 January 2010 to 22 July 2010

Join

Y esunriie

1 g PRI J00 S SUDIITMING LeH G
| T

wpt i un psoplind g g ros oy s
4 PR THO LTS S 1y

LI AT P 2SI ey )
—_————rr—r
§ el si iy To L OhC (H 0 1]
thsic ATl “ ol o potaed i u)
0 g [ b [T O] I
NURTANLT{TY | WATAF AT}
oI 5T 1Ln ik »0 9¢ | Ll | HE My ¢ s |
il USRS 08 9 O or
TR ree 0y
TIeLs [LTR Ok~
| Bl L]
TRt [ L]
OC .t 06 1 T oy} 00 1} % ¥ O 0 o
YT [LTR%1 2 Wil g Fl By u
thy " sty 5¥ by Ut Y Ll i 0% |
vl D TN E £ 00 < il
Lt 15l oan Ay My
| 1) frh sl (L
[N [ty 3] o1 il
vs bW My LAY nr i
oxa = 0
il y 0~
L L mw
Wrsls o e
oo Tl Oy ¥ (170 (L
(SR oL o [N s iy VIR
3 e TN
™y pan whilng YL LA Y THEVIRUL |y ELTRR SIS LN A

Heg s zz M

Lt Iy IARER TR Rl
UL PapTy
SN T]Y

[SI0TY

[ AR

[P IARTARITER TAN YY)
U STLNIRTRATS
Wl I ry

S RNTRITALTERTY: I}

SIOHpIr )

ko ppey= |

(RRILI My
SIS )
Ay )

Gumirg y gl Ay
Sk

[INTTUUTY

REIRTIRAY

Wi AT u gunhy wun paFpipaa

IR TS FIITRN LT} 13 6l

Pots b Furasdyg

Ste Notie about this Report




i
A & C Realisunons Limuted (formerly Aspen & Court Limtted) (in Adnunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

4 Adugust 2010

Expenses

£
Bordereau 98 00
98 00

Charge out rates

Hourly rate from
1 October 2008 to

31 March 2009 1 Apnil 2009
£ £
Parmer 465 515
Director 400 440
Senior Manager 363 405
Manager 250 320
Senior Admmistrator 205 225
Administrator 150 165
Support 95 105

See Netice about this Report 9




